PERSONNEL

RESOLUTION NO.

HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the Horizontal Movement for the following teachers based on graduate level studies completed. Official graduate transcripts on file in Central Office.

Kim Perry	Elementary	From BA	To MA	Effective
	School Teacher			06/01/21
	– HMR			

Motion by Passed	Failed	Seconded by	
DATED:	June 08, 2021		

#2P

RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZE EMERGENT HIRING OF PERSONNEL

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent to emergent hire personnel between June 09, 2021 and September 13, 2021, with official approval to be confirmed at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Education.

Motion by _____ Passed_____ Failed_____ Seconded by_____

DATED: June 08, 2021

#1P

ADJUST CONTRACT OF JILL BERNSTEIN FROM .73 FTE to 1.00 FTE

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent to adjust the contract of Jill Bernstein from.73 FTE TO 1.00 FTE (MA+30 Step *9) for the 2021-2022 school year, effective September 1, 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is contingent upon Jill Bernstein executing the Board's employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

*Salary and/or Step may be adjusted upon ratification of FLEA Agreement

 Motion by _____
 Seconded by _____

 Passed _____
 Failed _____

 DATED:
 June 08, 2021

#4P

RESOLUTION NO.

ADJUST CONTRACT OF JENNIFER JASMINE FROM .8 FTE to 1.00 FTE

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent to adjust the contract of Jennifer Jasmine from.83 FTE TO 1.00 FTE (MA+30 Step *14) for the 2021-2022 school year, effective September 1, 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is contingent upon Jennifer Jasmine executing the Board's employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

*Salary and/or Step may be adjusted upon ratification of FLEA Agreement

Motion by _____

Seconded by_____

Passed_____ Failed_____

DATED: June 08, 2021

#3P

RESOLUTION NO.

APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL 2021 SUMMER EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR STAFFING

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the contracting of the following individual for the 2021 Summer Extended School Year Program for qualifying students. Summer ESY will run from July 6-August 3, 2021, for a total of 21 days at the agreed upon rates as per the list below:

Ilaria Fellini \$1,700

Motion by Passed	Failed	Seconded by
DATED:	June 08, 2021	

#6P

RESOLUTION NO.

APPROVE EXTENDED UNPAID MATERNITY LEAVE FOR JANELLE CABEZAS

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves an extended unpaid maternity leave for Janelle Cabezas, Speech/Language Specialist, High Mountain Road School, with an original end date of June 30, 2021 to a new end date of June 30, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to Janelle Cabezas.

Motion by _____ Passed_____ Failed_____ Seconded by_____

DATED: June 08, 2021

#7P

RESOLUTION NO.

RETIREMENT OF KATHY TROOST

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education accepts the request for retirement of Kathy Troost, Administrative Assistant, Special Services, Colonial Road School, effective August 1, 2021.

Motion by Passed	Failed	Seconded by	
DATED:	June 08, 2021		

#5P

APPOINTMENT OF FAYE WAANDERS AS SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, WOODSIDE AVENUE SCHOOL

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education hereby approves the appointment of Faye Waanders as a Special Education Teacher, Woodside Avenue Road School, for the 2021-2022 school year, to be placed at Step *8, Class BA, on the current teacher's salary guide at a salary of \$58,955.00, effective September 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to make application for approval of the employment of Faye Waanders to the Commissioner of Education on an emergent basis for a period of three months pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1c pending clearance of a Criminal History Records Check;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is expressly contingent upon Faye Waanders executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

*Salary and/or Step may be adjusted upon ratification of FLEA Agreement

 Motion by _____

 Passed_____

 Failed_____

Seconded by_____

DATED: June 08, 2021

#9P

RESOLUTION NO.

APPOINTMENT OF JILLIAN WEN AS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TEACHER, WOODSIDE AVENUE SCHOOL

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education hereby approves the appointment of Jillian Wen as an Elementary School Teacher, Woodside Avenue School, to be placed at Step *2, Class BA, on the current teacher's salary guide at a salary of \$53,145.00, effective September 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is expressly contingent upon Jillian Wen executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

*Salary and/or Step may be adjusted upon ratification of FLEA Agreement

Motion by		Seconded by
Passed	Failed	-

DATED: June 08, 2021

RESOLUTION NO.

APPOINTMENT OF LYNN BREHM AS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TEACHER, WOODSIDE AVENUE SCHOOL

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education hereby approves the appointment of Lynn Brehm as an Elementary School Teacher, Woodside Avenue School, to be placed at Step *9, Class BA, on the current teacher's salary guide at a salary of \$60,555.00, effective September 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is expressly contingent upon Lynn Brehm executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

*Salary and/or Step may be adjusted upon ratification of FLEA Agreement

 Motion by _____
 Seconded by _____

 Passed_____
 Failed_____

DATED: June 08, 2021

#11P

RESOLUTION NO.

APPOINTMENT OF MARISSA KORNATOWSKI AS NON-TENURABLE LEAVE REPLACEMENT LANGUAGE ARTS TEACHER, FRANKLIN AVENUE MIDDLE SCHOOL

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education hereby approves the appointment of Marissa Kornatowski as a Non-Tenurable Leave Replacement Language Arts Teacher, Franklin Avenue Middle School, for the 2021-2022 school year, to be placed at Step *1, Class BA, on the current teacher's salary guide at a salary of \$52,345.00, effective September 1, 2021.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to make application for approval of the employment of Marissa Kornatowski to the Commissioner of Education on an emergent basis for a period of three months pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1c pending clearance of a Criminal History Records Check;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment is expressly contingent upon Marissa Kornatowski executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a sixty (60) day termination clause.

*Salary and/or Step may be adjusted upon ratification of FLEA Agreement

Motion by		Seconded by
Passed	Failed	

DATED: June 08, 2021